
Health Scrutiny in Dacorum
Agenda

1

Wednesday 9 September 2015 at 7.30 pm

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to 
account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Brown
Councillor Guest
Councillor Hicks
Councillor Maddern

Councillor McLean
Councillor Timmis
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors  

Outside Representatives:

 

Contributors:

 

For further information, please contact Louise Collins, Member Support 01442 228 633

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIRMAN  

2. MINUTES  

Public Document Pack



2

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015.
Please see the link below: 

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/health-17-06-15-
minutesf18f234551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

6. WARD ISSUES FROM OTHER COUNCILLORS  

Councillors have been invited to raise any issues within their ward.

7. WEST HERTFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC REVIEW  

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/health-17-06-15-minutesf18f234551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/health-17-06-15-minutesf18f234551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0


3

David Radbourne to provide Members with an update on the West Hertfordshire 
strategic review - your care your future and the proposed next steps

8. GET, SET, GO DACORUM  (Pages 1 - 6)

9. PATIENT SERVICES  

Tracey Carter and Stephanie Johnston to provide Members with the latest 
developments within Patient Services since the last meeting. 

10. HERTS VALLEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE  

Dr Trevor Fernandes to provide Members with a Herts Valleys Clinical Conditioning 
Update update since the last meeting held on 17 June 2015.

11. HEALTH & LOCALISM / HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  

Councillor W Wyatt–Lowe to provide Members with an update since the last meeting.

12. HCC HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE  

13. HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 
10)

14. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 9 December 2015.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Gove
[...]
Street and Bennetts End 

Surgery 

Social media  

 Facebook and twitter accounts have a growing following and are continually being publicised 
to increase networks (help publicise @getsetgodacorum) 

 
Website 

 The Get set, go Dacorum website has been created and was launched in April 2015 - 

www.getsetgodacorum.co.uk 

 It includes a full calendar of events and activities which are running for the programme 

 Sport England headquarters have been tweeting about the Get set, go Dacorum project 

during their European Week of Sport, supporting the standard of activities available.  

 
Figures which are reported to Sport England 
 
The annual target dates run from September 2014 to September 2015 in year one of the project.  
The key performance indicator designed by Sport England focusses on the number participants over 
14 years old only.  
Attendances against target as of 14th August 2015 (11 months into project) 
 
September start dates 

 Rush Judo – 100% of annual target of 10 

 Youth Boxing – In progress, visits have been made to the group and things are going well but 
awaiting forms   
 

October start dates 

 Back 2 Netball – 196% of annual target of 25 (almost doubled target) 

 Woodhall Farm & Grovehill Family Fun sessions – 100% of annual target of 40 

 Much Stronger Together Football – 53% of annual target of 60 (event planned for 13 
September 2015 to reach additional numbers) 

 
November start dates 

 The Puffins – 167% of annual target of 15 (almost doubled target) 

Page 3

http://www.getsetgodacorum.co.uk/


4 

 

 Stay with it Programme – 49% of annual target of 80 (term time programme was stopped for 
summer holidays but other projects running instead please see below) 

 Go for Fit women and girls  – 100% of annual target of 30 
 

January start dates 

 Culturally Aware Fitness – 100% of annual target of 40 

 Sports Match “Buddy” scheme – so far 40% of annual target of 30 (Volunteer Centre 
Dacorum have been commissioning to run this project and have been going through a 
redundancy process with staff which has affected the ability to deliver) 

 
February - May start dates 

 ENJOY Family – so far 50% of annual target of 50 

 A Taste of Fitness – so far 20% of annual target of 30 

 Adventure in the Playgrounds – multi-sport sessions so far 75% of annual target of 80 

 Expansion of Stay with it Programme (please see target figures above) 
 

June – August start dates 

 Cycle your Family to Fitness – 25% of annual targets achieved and project carrying over due 
to close links with upcoming Dacorum Cycle Hub 

 Active Men – in progress but information pending 
 

Extra projects which have been run to accommodate for projects which have not met their 
KPIs 

 Sport @ the Elms (DENS project) –  8 regular attendees on the last update (awaiting final 
numbers) 

 Xtreme skates–  12 regular attendees on the last update (awaiting final numbers)  

 Dance @ the Adventure Playgrounds – 13 regular attendees on the last update (awaiting final 
figures) 

 Shape Up – 11 men booked onto the follow up 12 week weight management course with 
Watford Football Club (started beginning of August) 

 Let’s Dance – 35 older adults regularly attending at the Old Town Hall 

 Tring Parkrun – 123 regular attendees on the last update (was originally going to be funded 
through the Community Grant pot so an internal transfer will take place) 

 
In total the programme has achieved 77% of its target KPIs as of August 2015 (when referring to the 
14+ age group).  
 
Staff changes  
The Get set, go Dacorum co-ordinator has ended her secondment, finishing on the 14 August 2015. 
All enquiries should be directed to getsetgo@dacorum.gov.uk and will be picked up by the 
Community Partnerships Team until a new person is in post. The role is currently going through the 
internal approval processes and will then be advertised.   
 
Developing the project 
This is a new project and we are continuously developing, tailoring and re-profiling the project based 
on consultation results and feedback from partners. Any ideas or suggestion from stakeholders will 
be gratefully received at any time via getsetgo@dacorum.gov.uk.  

Glossary of acronyms and 
any other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

CSAF – Community Sports Activation Fund 

CCG – Clinical Commissioning Group 

NGB – National Governing Bodies 

 
  

Page 4

mailto:getsetgo@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:getsetgo@dacorum.gov.uk


5 

 

Appendix 1. Get set, go Dacorum at Community Events 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Dacorum Borough Council Representative on Herts. County 
Council Health Scrutiny Committee for Health in Dacorum Meeting of 
9th September 2015

A meeting of the HCC Health Scrutiny Committee was held on 18th June 2015.

The responses from the NHS bodies in Hertfordshire to the information requests 
made at the budgets and Francis follow-up scrutiny of 25th March and 2nd April 
2015, were presented to the Committee.

On the following information requests there was a response from other NHS 
bodies but not West Herts Hospitals Trust (WHHT):

8) How do you ensure that there is parity when using agency staff? What 
training takes place?
9) What is in place for data security especially with mobile working?
10) How are you working with HCC Childrens’ Services to support Children 
Looked After (in care) into apprenticeships and other forms of work?
11) How do you share best practice across the county and learn from each other 
in Herts? This would include all organisations communicating with one another 
on a case by case basis.

The following information requests to only WHHT received no response:
29) What work is underway to reduce ambulance queuing at Watford General 
Hospital?
30) How are you performing against your workforce plan?

It was explained that a number of responses from WHHT missed the deadline. 
There will be a need for the Committee to discuss WHHT’s Strategic Revi
[...]
ngland, the CCGs 
and GP practices. Healthwatch works with CCGs to find ways of improving 
service and this work is an evolving piece of work.

The West Herts. Strategic Review was discussed.

Analytical work has been done to understand the answer to the first two 
questions of the review:

1) How well are things working at the moment?
2) How do we need to plan to meet service requirements over the next 5 

years?

Most people want to see service improvements and also increased efforts to 
prevent lifestyle-related diseases.

There is a need for things to be joined-up. Home First and those things that work 
well will expand across West Herts. The CCGs are investing in Home First. 
There is an aspiration to bring services closer to home. Big themes included 
prevention in the population, integration and empowering people.

Herts. Community Trust and HCC staff are working with WHHT staff to 
facilitate discharge into appropriate settings. 

There will need to be investment in the development and delivery of the plan. 
Some funding may come locally but there may be a need to draw on national 
resources. Care in the community feels like the right direction of travel but 

Page 8



people in the community are overstretched and there needs to be a resource shift 
and different ways of doing things. 
Your Care, Your Future is on track and a strategic outline case will be presented 
in the autumn.

The health sector in West. Herts. Is not in financial balance, with WHHT, Herts. 
Valleys CCG (HVCCG), Herts. Community Trust (HCT). Herts. Partnership 
Foundation Trust (HPFT) being in different positions. WHHT is in the worst 
position. HVCCG’s financial gap at the start of the year was about £20 million 
but the CCG intends to work to reduce it. The NHS health sector as a whole has 
a gap of £30-50 million in West Herts.

There will be a briefing on the review at the Health in Dacorum meeting of 9th 
September 2015.

Fiona Guest
Dacorum Representative
Herts. County Council Health Scrutiny Committee

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2015/16 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Date: Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of Discussion

17 June 
2015

 Health & Localism / Health & 
Wellbeing Board Update

Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 HCC Health Scrutiny Update Councillor Guest To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Health and Social Care 
Services

Jenny Goodyear To provide an update since the last 
meeting

 Patient Services Helena Reeves/Jackie 
Ardley, WHHT

To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Get, Set, Go Dacorum 
Project

Claire Lynch To provide an update.

09 Sept 
2015  Health & Localism / Health & 

Wellbeing Board Update
Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe To provide an update since the last 

meeting.

 HCC Health Scrutiny Update Councillor Guest To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Health and Social Care 
Services

Tim Hamilton To provide an update since the last 
meeting

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 16



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2015/16 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

 Patient Services Tim Hamilton To provide Members with an 
update since the last meeting and 
to compare the CQC report.

 Get, Set, Go Dacorum Claire Lynch To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 West Hertfordshire 
Strategic Review of Health

David Radbourne To discuss initial results of review

09 Dec 
2015

 HVCCG Update NHS Hertfordshire - Dr 
Fernandes & Interim Chief 
Operating Officer, Nicola Bell

To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Health & Localism / Health & 
Wellbeing Board Update

Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 HCC Health Scrutiny Update Councillor Guest To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

P
age 12



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2015/16 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

 Health and Social Care 
Services

Tim Hamilton To provide an update since the last 
meeting

 Patient Services Tim HAmilton To provide Members with an 
update since the last meeting and 
to compare the CQC report.

 Get, Set, Go Dacorum Claire Lynch To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

09 March 
2016

 HVCCG Update NHS Hertfordshire - Dr 
Fernandes & Interim Chief 
Operating Officer, Nicola Bell

To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Health & Localism / Health 
& Wellbeing Board Update

Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 HCC Health Scrutiny 
Update

Councillor Guest To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

 Health and Social Care 
Services

Tim Hamilton To provide an update since the last 
meeting

 Patient Services Tim Hamilton To provide Members with an 
update since the last meeting and 
to compare the CQC report.

P
age 13



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2015/16 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

 Get, Set, Go Dacorum Claire Lynch To provide an update since the last 
meeting.

Childhood Obesity Elizabeth Biggs and Sue 
Beck 

To provide an update since the last 
meeting on 7th January 2015

P
age 14



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2015/16 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Consideration for Future Items/Meetings: 

1. TB Awareness in the UK
2. DBC Masterplan

Regular Invitees

 Cllr Harden

 Sally Marshall

 Steve Baker

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Get, Set, Go Dacorum
	13 Hertfordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Update
	16 Work Programme - Health



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HEALTH SCRUTINY IN DACORUM

9 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Hicks
Maddern
McLean
Timmis
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: Louise Collins Member Support Officer
Claire Lynch
Sally Marshall CEO

Attendees:

Betty Harris
Keith Hodge
Michael Moore
David Radbourne
Councillor Roger Taylor

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

12  ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor Maddern and seconded by Councillor W Wyatt - Lowe 
that Councillor McLean be made Vice - Chairman.

13  MINUTES

The Chairman began the meeting by welcoming all new Members to the committee. 

An amendment was made to page 3 of the previous set of minutes. B Harris 
mentioned that she had concerns for patients with dementia in that if  carers were not 
receiving correct training, where would  patients with dementia get their motivation 
from. 

B Harris mentioned that Bennetts End Community Centre offers a fantastic service 
for carers to bring their patients to enjoy a 4 hour break with lunch, games and 



activities provided. B Harris said that all contact would need to be made with Age UK 
in order to book.  

The minutes of the meeting on 17 June 2015 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the chairman.

14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor C Brown, F Guest, T 
Gallagher (Patients Forum) and T Carter (Chief Nurse & Director of Infection, 
Prevention and Control).

15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None 

16  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

17  WARD ISSUES FROM OTHER COUNCILLORS

Councillor Timmis made reference to the last meeting whereby she mentioned the 
issues at Markyate Surgery where the S106 agreement deemed by the GP as being 
unfit for purpose. She queried why this was taking so long and was unhappy with the 
lack of communication from the NHS, showing little interest and no support to the 
community. 

K Hodge, Herts Valley Commissioning Group informed Members that he was on the 
board of the CCG and was unaware of the problems raised. He explained that he 
would pass on her concerns to the team and update Members at a later date. 

The Chair asked if Councillor Timmis could update the Committee once she has had 
an update.

18  WEST HERTFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC REVIEW

David Radbourne, Programme Director – West Hertfordshire Strategic Review and 
Keith Hodge, Herts Valleys Clinical Commissioning Group presented the West 
Hertfordshire Strategic Review. 

Councillor Harden arrived at 7.50pm



Questions and answers

The Chair thanked D Radbourne and K Hodge for their presentation and said that the 
idea of a Health and Social Care Hub was an excellent idea.

B Harris expressed her concerns on the number of staff that will be required for the 
hub. She pointed out that there had been no mention of any volunteers being used to 
help run the hub in Hemel Hempstead. B Harris asked whether it would be possible 
to go back to having an Urgent Care Centre plus a Rapid Assessment Centre. 

K Hodge replied to B Harris and confirmed that it would not be possible to do this. 

M Moore wondered if people’s views were being expressed at the consultation, 
would their different ideas complicate the final version being delivered. And would 
people in Dacorum be able to suggest ideas that can be bespoke to the needs of 
Dacorum. 

D Radbourne said that West Hertfordshire had a wide plan. Their plan is for all the 
community to come together and make it a reality. He said that a decision will be 
made soon however a debate on the acute options will take place very shortly. 

K Hodge added that all the local GP’s will meet together to devise a plan that will 
adhere to how the system will work.

Councillor Maddern made a point that many GP’s are stretched to the limit and asked 
how this would be managed going forward.

K Hodge replied to Councillor Maddern’s question confirming that GP services are 
indeed a challenge. He added that more GP’s will need to be recruited in order to 
relieve the pressure that many of them face at present so that services can improve. 

Councillor Hicks asked if the hub would be open 24 hours a day or would it just be 
open in working hours. 

D Radbourne said that this would be a circular debate and decisions on this would be 
made on 1st October. 

K Hodge added that this will be an issue covering the whole of the geographical 
patch. The Hub in Hemel Hempstead will be designed in a way that all the 
community can benefit from. 

Action:

1. L Collins to invite D Radbourn and K Hodge back to the meeting on 9th 
December 2015.

Resolved

The report was noted.

19  GET, SET, GO DACORUM



C Lynch, Community Partnerships Team Leader presented her report to the 
Committee. She highlighted to Members a few points within the report;

 The 5 main areas in which the team are looking at; Health inequalities, Child 
Poverty, Obesity, Rural Exclusion, Access Issues for people with disabilities 
and Access issues and cultural barriers ethnic minority groups. 

 The Community Partnerships Team will be working with a range of partners.
 Over 20 activities will be running across Dacorum
 It is estimated that by the end of year reporting the project will have hit their 

target of 90-95% at the end of September.
 The Cycle your family into fitness project will be carried into year 2 of the 

project. With a KPI of 60 people 1000 attendances.  
 Projects which have been successful in year one are currently having their 

Service Level Agreement meetings and will be continued into year 2. A variety 
of new projects are in the pipeline for Jan 2016.

Questions and answers

The Vice –Chair referred to year 2/3 of the project and asked if there will be a 
monitoring system in place which might link back to the GP surgeries to see whether 
it’s having a real effect at reducing obesity amongst individuals visiting GP Surgeries.  

C Lynch explained that Get set, go Dacorum is a preventative project, therefore it 
offers low cost and entry level activities in neighbourhoods where we know there are 
high levels of obesity to encourage people to stay active. These is not a weight 
management programme, however there are weight management programmes 
commissioned by County Council. There are 2,500 people taking part In this three 
year project which, by itself would not have a statistically significant change in obesity 
levels across Dacorum however supporting peope to become more active and lead a 
leathy lifestyle is part of a longer term preventative approach to reduce obesity levels 
in future.  The CP team have been attending training sessions commissioned by 
Public Health at GP surgeries about physical activity to raise awareness among GPs 
about the activities on offer so they can signpost their patients. 

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe commented that the patient group at Fernville Surgery 
were now looking to lead a physical activity session and commended the officer for 
the role that the Get set, go Dacorum project has made in instigated this. 

M Moore, Health and Wellbeing Partnership, mentioned that Herts Active Together 
which is funded by Herts County Council, encouraged the over 65’s in sports such as 
spinning. He said that he was concerned at how well these activities are being 
promoted and if there is room for improvement. 

C Lynch confirmed that these activities were part of a project funded separately and 
delivered by the local Sports Trust which would need to ensure greater outreach 
work is carried out when delivering sessions. The Get set, go Dacorum team have 
helped to publicise these session at the recent events attended and GP training 
session but ultimately the responsibility sits with the provider. 



Councillor Timmis asked a question with regards to advertising the projects. 

C Lynch explained that they haven’t paid for any advertisements because the project 
is targeted in specific area at specific groups of people but they have had free articles 
in the Gazette and Digest and are using social media. They are also involving 
volunteers to be part of the project. C Lynch welcomed any suggestions that 
Members may have.

The Vice Chair added that more communication is required to have a balance within 
the project. 

Councillor Harden mentioned that the team have been attending community 
engagement events such as “Love your neighbour” and mentioned that they are 
working on their target areas. He said that people are interested in doing exercise but 
they are looking at different ways to engage and encourage more people who would 
not usually take part to get into fitness. 

Resolved

The report is noted. 

20  PATIENT SERVICES

This item will now be referred to the next Health in Dacorum meeting taking place on 
9th December 2015. 

21  HERTS VALLEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE

Dr K Hodge, Herts Valley Clinical Commissioning group updated Members on the 
recent events. 

 Co Commissioning – This stands for the commissioning of primary care 
services

 Extension of Watford care contract – designed to help look after patients 
with long term conditions diabetes, heart disease etc.

 A range of initiatives to help improve patient flows across the whole of the 
system.

 Closely scrutinised by the care services.
 111 Service – changes – being reviewed on a national level. The 

procurement contract has been put back to March 2017. 
 Urgent care system – the poor waiting times have now improved over the 

last 9 months.
 CQC report due to be released shortly. 

The Chair thanked Dr K Hodge for the updates provided.



There were no questions from Members.

22  HEALTH & LOCALISM / HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE

Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe informed Members that plans in place for the government 
to reduce the amount of funding for Public Health, Hertfordshire will be about £3 
million. However it is expected to have some of the billion that has been promised to 
the NHS going to issues that affect Public Health. However Hertfordshire may not be 
greatly affected. 

The last meeting that took place was in June and covered the topics;
1. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service – This is being reviewed 

completely for Hertfordshire.
2. Mental Health and the use of websites – “Mind Ed” 
3. Lots of other NHS websites that are being approved and promoted for Mental 

Health Services to set up one to one services with an advisor. 
4. The role of Public Health and alcohol licensing where evidence can now be 

supplied by the director of Public Health to Committees. This can be useful as 
a source of information in making licensing rules and regulations to use 
locally. 

5. Sexual Health and a 5 year improvement plan.
6. Health child programme 
7. Just under 5000 referrals to health weight programmes 

Questions and Answers

Councillor Timmis referred to the banning of smoking and said that it would be an 
example if this was to be implemented in Dacorum. She also pointed out that it may 
be more effective to have graphic television awareness of diabetes as it might 
motivate them to do something about their lifestyle.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe said that he agreed with Councillor Timmis’ comment and 
said he will feed her suggestions back. 

M Moore added that on the Herts County Council website a new strategy has been 
implemented to cover 2013-2017 and said that he highly recommended it to 
Members to have a read. 

The Chair welcomed the updates given and said that he found the discussions very 
useful. 

23  HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY 
UPDATE

Councillor F Guest was unable to attend the meeting but it was agreed by Members 
that an update would be provided on events before the date of the next meeting 
being held on 9th December 2015.

24  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING



The date of the next meeting is on Wednesday 9th September 2015.

25  WORK PROGRAMME - HEALTH

The Chair requested that the “West Herts Strategy Update” be added to the work 
programme for the next meeting on 9th December 2015. 

The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm


